

AUTHENTICATED, OHIO LEGISLATIVE SERVICE COMMISSION DOCUMENT #256674

## Ohio Revised Code

## Section 3752.14 Entry or remaining on premises of reporting facility in violation of warning signs.

Effective: July 1, 1996 Legislation: House Bill 98 - 120th General Assembly

(A) No person, without privilege to do so, shall do any of the following:

(1) Enter or remain on the premises of a reporting facility at which warning signs are posted in compliance with section 3752.07, 3752.11, 3752.111, 3752.112, or 3752.113 of the Revised Code;

(2) Enter or remain in a building or structure located at a reporting facility, or an outdoor location of operation, at which warning signs are posted in compliance with any of those sections;

(3) Being on the premises of a reporting facility at which warning signs are posted in compliance with any of those sections, in a building or structure located at such a facility, or at an outdoor location of operation at such a facility, fail or refuse to leave upon being ordered to do so by the owner or operator or an agent or servant of either.

(B) It is no defense to a charge under this section that the premises of the reporting facility involved was owned, controlled, or in the custody of a public agency.

(C) It is no defense to a charge under this section that the offender was authorized to enter or remain on the premises of the reporting facility involved when the authorization was obtained by deception.

(D) Violation of this section is not criminal trespass under section 2911.21 of the Revised Code.